(i) Home Audio — retail and distribution of home audio and video

components and equipment;

(ii) Telecommunications — provision of IP telephony, computer telephony
integration engineering and related services; and

(iii) Share Trading — securities trading.

There are no sales between the business segments.

35

UNIVERSAL HOLDINGS LIMITED | Annual Report 2003

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Primary reporting format — business segments (Continued)

2003
Home Tele- Share
Audio communications Trading Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 16,362 6,005 7,644 30,011

Segment results (790) (2,864) 4,056 402

Net unrealised loss of
short-term investments (3,946)

Write back of provision of
bad and doubtful debt 21,036

Impairment loss on
investment securities (44,508)

Net gain on dilution
of interests  in
associated companies 11,503

Provision for bad debts (298)
Unallocated costs (11,895)

Operating loss
(27,706)

Finance costs
(4,634)

Unallocated share of
losses of an associated
companies (37,511)

Loss before taxation (69,851)
Unallocated taxation (195)

Loss after taxation (70,046)
Minority interests —

Loss attributable
to shareholders (70,046)

Segment assets 827 8,417 4,073 13,317
Interests in associated

companies 15,837
Unallocated assets 104,114

Total assets 133,268

Segment liabilities 20 2,251 2,271
Unallocated liabilities 67,157

69,428

Capital expenditure
Allocated 18 18
Unallocated 14

Depreciation
Allocated 8 2,778 2,786
Unallocated 671

Amortisation of development costs 368 368
Write-off of deferred

development costs 92 92
Other non-cash expenses 124 50 174

36

UNIVERSAL HOLDINGS LIMITED | Annual Report 2003

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Primary reporting format — business segments (Continued)

2002
Financial

Digital Market Tele-
Broadcasting (a) Home Audio Information (a) communications Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 35,836 1,961 11,965 2,029 51,791

Segment results (92,328) (2,350) (3,651) (7,690) (106,019)

Provision for bad and doubtful debts (3,800)
Impairment loss on

investment securities (63,382)
Unrealised loss on

short-term investments (6,692)
Net gain on dilution of interests

in subsidiaries 23,684
Unallocated income 1,953

Operating loss (154,256)
Finance costs (3,979)
Share of losses of jointly

controlled entities (837) (890) (1,727)
Share of losses of

associated companies(a) (8,541) (2,852) (11,393)

Loss before minority interests (171,355)
Minority interests 76,252

Loss attributable to shareholders (95,103)

Segment assets 2,955 16,269 19,224
Interests in

associated companies 40,009 (267) 39,742
Unallocated assets 114,375

Total assets 173,341

Segment liabilities 256 2,059 2,315
Unallocated liabilities 51,704

Total liabilities 54,019

Capital expenditure 21,794 — 1,207 349 23,350
Depreciation

— allocated 15,407 — 473 2,316 18,196
— unallocated 1,278

Amortisation 5,990 — 2,372 1,059 9,421
Other non-cash expenses 36,716 1,015 — 706 38,437

37

UNIVERSAL HOLDINGS LIMITED | Annual Report 2003

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

4 SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Secondary reporting format — geographical segments

The Group operates in two geographical areas:

(i) Hong Kong Provision of international financial market information

and select ive consumer data, and retai l  and

distribution of home audio and video components and

equipment;

(ii) Mainland China Provision of IP telephony, computer telephone

integration engineering and related service and;

There are no sales between the geographical segments.

2003

Segment Total Capital

Turnover results assets expenditure